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by the provisions of this final order. 

8.  This final order is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other civil or criminal 

remedies that may be provided by law. 

9.	 This final order is for settlement pnrposes only and, except as provided in Paragraph 

Iv.C, does not constitute and shall not be interpreted to constitute an admission by 

defendant that he engaged in violations of any law or regulation. 

10.	 Entry of this Final order is in the public interest. 

DEFINITIONS 

1. "Assets" means any legal or equitable interest in, right to, or claim to, any real and 

personal property, including, but not limited to, chattel, goods, instruments, equipment, fixtures, 

general intangibles, inventory, checks, notes, leaseholds, effects, contracts, mail or other deliveries, 

shares of stock, interests in mutual funds, lists of consumer names, accounts, credits, premises, 

receivables, funds, and cash, wherever located, whether in the United States or abroad. 
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3, "Document" is synonymous in meaning and equal in scope to the term, as defined 

In Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a), and includes writings, drawings, graphs, charts, 

photographs, audio and video recordings, computer records, and otherdata compilations from which 

information can be obtained and translated, if'necessary, through detection devices into reasonably 

usable form. A draft or non-identical copy is a separate document within the meaning of this term. 

4.	 
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corporation, partnership, proprietorship, limited liability company, association, cooperative, or any 

other group, or combination acting as an entity, 

ORDER 

I. PROHIBITION AGAINST VIOLATION OF SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT 

It is therefore ORDERED that, in connection with the advertising, promotion, offering for 

sale, or sale of any business venture, defendant Thomas E. Richardson, and his agents, employees, 

officers, corporations, successors, assigns, and those persons in active concert or participation with 

him who receive actual notice of f
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Opportunity Rule by, including, but not limited to: 

A. Failing to provide each prospective purchaser with a complete and accurate disclosure 

document as prescribed by the Franchise Rule or 
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Ill. CONSUMER REDRESS AlND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF 

It is 
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V. COMPLIANCE MONITORING 

It is further ORDERED that. for the purpose of monitoring and investigating compliance 

with any provision of this order, 

A. Within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice from a representative of the 

Commission, Thomas E. Richardson shall snbmit additional written reports, sworn to under penalty 

of perjury; produce documents for inspection and copying; appear for deposition; and/or provide 

entryduringnormal business hoursto anybusiness location inThomasE. Richardson's possession 

or direct or indirect controlto inspect the business operation; 

B. In addition, the Commission is authorized to monitor compliance with this order by 

all other lawful means, including but not limited to the following: 

1.	 obtaining discovery from any person, without further leave ofthe court, using 

the procedures prescribed by Fed. R. Civ. P. 30, 31,33,34,36, and 45; 

2.	 posing as consumers and suppliers to Thomas E. Richardson, and his 

employees, Or any entity managed or controlled in whole or in part by 

ThomasE. Richardson, withoutthenecessity ofidentification or prior notice; 

and 

C. Thomas E. Richardson shall permit representatives of the Commission to interview 

any employer, 
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any documentary material, tangible things, testimony, 
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reason for the person's termination, if applicable; 

C, Customer files containing 
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FOR THE PLAINTIFF FOR THE DEFENDANT 

-kft.)g.~~  
Thomas E. Richardson, Defendant 

Paul K. Davis James Tassin, Attorney for 
Valerie M. Verduce Defendant Thomas E. Richardson 
Federal Trade Commission 1015 Highway East 
225 Peachtree Street, Suite 1500 Tuscumbia, AL 35674 
Atlanta, GA 30303 Telephone: (256) 
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foregoing is true and correct. Executed on " at 

Thomas E. Richardson 

State _____••_._••> City 

Subscribed and sworn to before me
 

this __ day of > 2007
 

Notary Public
 

My Commission Expires:
 

acknowledging receipt of this Order. 


